fliepl n T e el e

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

Faculty of Engineering
Electrical Power and Machines Dept.

Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic
Voltage Regulator System Using Computation
Evolutionary Algorithms

M.Sc. Thesis
By

Eng. Romany Girges George
Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
M.Sc Degree in Electrical Engineering

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Elattif Badr
Professor - Electrical Power and Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien
Professor - Electrical Power and Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University




Approval Sheet

For The thesis:
Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic
Voltage Regulator System Using Computation
Evolutionary Algorithms

Presented by
Eng. Romany Girges George
Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
M.Sc degree in electrical engineering

Approved by

Name Signature

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Elattif Badr

Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien

Date: [/ /2020




Examiners Committee

The thesis:

Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic
Voltage Regulator System Using Computation
Evolutionary Algorithms

Presented by

Eng. Romany Girges George

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
M.Sc degree in electrical engineering

Name, title and affiliation Signature

1. Prof. Dr. Fahmy Metwali Ahmed Bendary
Electrical Power and Machines Department
Faculty of Engineering
Benha University

2. Prof. Dr. Almoataz Youssef Abdelaziz
Electrical Power and Machines Department
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

3. Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien
Electrical Power and Machines Department
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University




Statement

This thesis is submitted to Ain Shams University in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for M.Sc degree in Electrical
Engineering.

The included work in this thesis has been carried out by the
author at the Electrical Power and Machines Department,
Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University. No part of this
thesis has been submitted for a degree or a qualification at any
other university or institution.

Name : Romany Girges George
Signature :
Date - [ /2020




To

My, Mother, fiancée,
brother, and my sister.

my




Acknowledgements

The author would like to express his sincerest gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Lattif Badr, and Prof. Dr. Hany
Mohamed Hasanien for the great support, excellent

supervision and encouragement shown during the period of this
study.

Special thanks to the Electrical Power and Machines
Department, Faculty of Engineering; Ain shams University, for
the great support and encouragement.

VI



Abstract

Synchronous generators have been widely used to provide
electricity for most customers. One of the most significant
criteria that should be stabilized over the normal and abnormal
operation of the synchronous generator is the terminal voltage
of the synchronous generator. Automatic voltage regulators
(AVRs) are control circuits dedicated to stabilizing the terminal
voltage of the synchronous generator. However, such these
control circuits only manifest some deficiencies during steady-
state and transient responses.

Various control systems have been proposed to enhance
the output response of AVR. The Proportional-Integral-
Derivative (PID) controller is a control system that has been
used to improve the terminal voltage of the synchronous
generator. However, the most challenging technique with this
controller is how to tune these parameters properly. Some
strategies have been devoted to fine-tuning of PID.

The main contribution of this thesis is to enhance the
output response of the AVR control system employed with a
PID controller using various optimization techniques. In
addition to the deterministic techniques that have been
suggested to obtain fine-tuning of PID controller, meta-
heuristic algorithms are proposed in this thesis to investigate
the optimal design of PID controller which includes Whale
Optimization Algorithm (WOA), Water Cycle Algorithm
(WCA), and Moth-Flame Optimization (MFO) so as to
enhance the output response of AVR control system. To ensure
the effectiveness of these proposed algorithms with the AVR
control system, a comparison is performed between these
algorithms and Genetic Algorithm (GA) executing the same

Vil



fitness function (F.F). The fitness function in this thesis is the
integral square error between the terminal voltage and the
reference voltage. The WCA shows better performance than
the GA, WOA, and MFO do. Also, the convergence towards
the optimal solution obtained by WCA is faster than GA,
WOA, and MFO. The AVR control system combined with the
PID controller is executed in MATLAB/Simulink. The
proposed algorithms employed to optimize the PID controller
parameters are also coded in MATLAB script file which
afterward are called for further optimization.

In addition to the meta-heuristic algorithms, Model
Predictive Control (MPC) is also proposed in this thesis to
enhance the output response of AVR control system. The
model predictive control, in this thesis, studies the state-space
of the automatic voltage regulator and depending on the
difference between the reference voltage and the output
response control signals are determined to match the input-
output characteristic. Also, for ensuring the performance of
AVR engaged with MPC, a comparison is implemented
between the MPC and the most efficient meta-heuristic
algorithm employed in this thesis, which is WCA. MPC and
AVR control system are executed in MATLAB toolbox and
MATLAB/Simulink.

Another contribution performed in this thesis is studying
the saturation characteristic of the DC exciter model. The
saturation characteristic of the exciter model is combined with
the AVR model to make the model more accurate and realistic.
By this overall model, the output response of the AVR control
system is analyzed.

Keywords: Automatic Voltage Regulator - PID Controller -Meta-
heuristic Algorithms- Model Predictive Control.

VIl



1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
23.2.1
2322
2.4
2.4.1
2.4.2
243
2.5

List of Contents

Abstract

List of contents
List of figures
List of symbols
List of tables
Abbreviations

Chapter 1: Introduction

General

Motivation for automatic voltage regulator
system

Excitation system requirements
Over-view of industrial control systems
Thesis objectives and layout

Chapter 2: Modeling of Synchronous
Generator
General
Introduction
Classification of synchronous generator
Power ratings of synchronous generator
Construction of synchronous generator
Cylindrical rotors
Salient rotors
Equivalent circuit of synchronous generator
Synchronous generator at no-load
Armature reaction
Resultant air gap M.M.F
Phasor diagram of synchronous generator

IX
XIII
XVII
XXIV
XXV

(G2 SN \)

O OO0 OO

10
10
11
13
15
16
18

IX



2.6

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.4.1
34.2
3.4.2.1
3.4.2.2
343
3.5
3.5.1

3.5.1.1
3.5.1.2
3.5.1.3
3514
3.5.1.5

3.6
3.7

Active and reactive power of the synchronous
generator

Chapter 3: Automatic Voltage

Regulator System
General
Introduction
Excitation systems
Types of excitation systems
DC excitation system
AC excitation system
Static AC excitation system
Rotating AC excitation system
Static excitation system
AVR control system
Mathematical model of AVR control
system
Mathematical model of comparator
Mathematical model of amplifier
Mathematical model of excitation
system
Mathematical model of synchronous
generator
Mathematical model of feedback
transmitter
Nonlinearity of AVR control system

Mathematical model of DC excitation system
including the saturation effect

20

22
22
25
25
25
27
27
29
30
30
32

32
32
33
35
36

38
39




Chapter 4: Meta-Heuristic
Algorithms for Optimization of AVR
Control System

4.1 General

4.2 On/off controller

4.3 Proportional-Integral-Derivative controller

4.3.1 Proportional controller (P)

4.3.2 Integral controller (I)

4.3.3 Derivative controller (D)

4.4 Tuning of PID controller

4.4.1 Mathematical optimization techniques

442 Meta-heuristic techniques

4.4.2.1 Genetic algorithm (GA)

44211 Darwin natural evolution

4.42.1.2 Concept of GA

442.1.3 Initialization

4.4.2.1.4 Encoding process

44215 Selection

44.2.1.6 Crossover

4.42.1.7 Mutation

4422 Whale optimization algorithm
(WOA)

4423 Water cycle algorithm (WCA)

4.4.2.4 Moth-flame optimization (MFO)

4.5 Simulation results of AVR with PID controller

48
49
50
50
51
51
53
53
55
59
59
59
61
601
601
62
63
66

73
79
87

Xl



5.1
5.2
53

54
55
5.6
5.7

Chapter 5: Optimization of
Automatic Voltage Regulator System
Using Model Predictive Control

General

Introduction to model predictive controllers
Advantages of model predictive control
(MPC)

Disadvantages of MPC

MPC strategy

Mathematical model of MPC

Simulation results of AVR with MPC

Conclusion
References
List of Publications

94
95
97

97
98
100
104

108
111
120

Xl



Fig 2.1

Fig 2.2a,b

Fig 2.3
Fig2.4
Fig 2.5
Fig 3.1
Fig 3.2
Fig 3.3
Fig 3.4

Fig 3.5
Fig 3.6

Fig 3.7

Fig 3.8

List of Figures

Symbolic representation of the synchronous
generator and its fluxes at no load.

The phase excitation flux linkages and the
emfs induced as time varying waveforms and
rotating phasors respectively.

Resultant flux in the round-rotor generator at
lagging power factor.

Equivalent circuit diagram of the round-rotor
synchronous generator.

Phasor/vector diagram of the round-rotor
synchronous generator operating at lagging
power factor.

Block diagram of a power generation unit.

Typical arrangement of a DC excitation
system.

Field-controlled alternator rectifier excitation
system.

Alternator-supplied controlled-rectifier
excitation system.

Brushless excitation system.

Potential-source controlled-rectifier excitation
system.

Schematic diagram of AVR control system and
the main components.

Closed loop of AVR control system.

X1

12

14

17

18

23
26

28

28

29
30

31

37



Fig 3.9a

Fig 3.90
Fig 3.10

Fig 3.11
Fig 3.12

Fig 3.13

Fig 3.14
Fig 3.15

Fig 4.1
Fig 4.2

Fig 4.3
Fig 4.4
Fig 4.5
Fig 4.6
Fig 4.7
Fig 4.8
Fig 4.9
Fig 4.10

Typical saturation curve for a magnetic circuit
whose flux path is in iron and air.

Generator open-circuit saturation characteristic

Equivalent circuit diagram of a separately
excited DC excitation system.

Saturation characteristic of a loaded-DC exciter.

Synchronous machine open circuit
characteristics

Per unit conversion at the interface between
excitation system and synchronous machine
field circuit.

Block diagram of the regulated DC exciter.

Block diagram of AVR controller combining
saturation effect.

The on/off control technique.

Block diagram of proportional-integral-
derivative controller.

Flow chart of a traditional algorithm.
One point crossover.

Two point crossover.

Flipping Mutation.

Interchanging Mutation.

Reversing Mutation.

Flow chart of GA.

Bubble-net feeding behavior of humpback
whales

XV

39

39
40

41
43

45

46
47

49
52

57
62
63
63
64
64
65
66



Fig 4.11

Fig 4.12
Fig 4.13
Fig 4.14

Fig 4.15
Fig 4.16
Fig 4.17
Fig 4.18

Fig 4.19

Fig 4.20
Fig 4.21

Fig 4.22
Fig 4.23
Fig 4.24

Fig 4.25

Fig 4.26

2D position vectors and their possible next
locations.

3D position vectors and their possible next
locations.

Shrinking encircling mechanism of humpback
whales.

Spiral updating mechanism of humpback
whales.

Exploration mechanism implemented in WOA.
Flow chart of WOA.
Simplified diagram of the hydrological cycle.

Schematic view of stream's flow to a specific
river.

Exchanging the positions of the stream and the
river.

Flow chart of the WCA.

Logarithmic spiral, space around a flame, and
the position with respect to t.

Each moth is assigned to a flame.
Flow chart of MFO.

Block diagram of AVR with PID controller
combining the saturation effect.

The output response of AVR without controller
and with PID tuned with WCA, WOA, MFO
and GA.

The convergence curves for WCA, WOA, MFO
and GA.

XV

68

68

70

70

72
73

76

/8
83

84
86
87

91

93



