

Faculty of Engineering Electrical Power and Machines Dept.

Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic Voltage Regulator System Using Computation Evolutionary Algorithms

M.Sc. Thesis By

Eng. Romany Girges George

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the M.Sc Degree in Electrical Engineering

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Elattif Badr

Professor - Electrical Power and Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien

Professor - Electrical Power and Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University

Approval Sheet

For The thesis:

Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic Voltage Regulator System Using Computation Evolutionary Algorithms

Presented by

Eng. Romany Girges George

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the M.Sc degree in electrical engineering

Approved by

<u>Name</u> <u>Signature</u>

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Elattif Badr

Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien

Date: / / 2020

Examiners Committee

The thesis:

Dynamic Performance Improvement of Automatic Voltage Regulator System Using Computation Evolutionary Algorithms

Presented by

Eng. Romany Girges George

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the M.Sc degree in electrical engineering

Name, title and affiliation

Signature

1. Prof. Dr. Fahmy Metwali Ahmed Bendary

Electrical Power and Machines Department Faculty of Engineering Benha University

2. Prof. Dr. Almoataz Youssef Abdelaziz

Electrical Power and Machines Department Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

3. Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien

Electrical Power and Machines Department Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

Statement

This thesis is submitted to Ain Shams University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for M.Sc degree in Electrical Engineering.

The included work in this thesis has been carried out by the author at the Electrical Power and Machines Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University. No part of this thesis has been submitted for a degree or a qualification at any other university or institution.

Name : Romany Girges George

Signature:

Date : / /2020

To

My, Mother, fiancée, my brother, and my sister.

Acknowledgements

The author would like to express his sincerest gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Mohamed Abd-Lattif Badr, and Prof. Dr. Hany Mohamed Hasanien** for the great support, excellent supervision and encouragement shown during the period of this study.

Special thanks to the Electrical Power and Machines Department, Faculty of Engineering; Ain shams University, for the great support and encouragement.

Abstract

Synchronous generators have been widely used to provide electricity for most customers. One of the most significant criteria that should be stabilized over the normal and abnormal operation of the synchronous generator is the terminal voltage of the synchronous generator. Automatic voltage regulators (AVRs) are control circuits dedicated to stabilizing the terminal voltage of the synchronous generator. However, such these control circuits only manifest some deficiencies during steady-state and transient responses.

Various control systems have been proposed to enhance the output response of AVR. The Proportional-Integral-Derivative (PID) controller is a control system that has been used to improve the terminal voltage of the synchronous generator. However, the most challenging technique with this controller is how to tune these parameters properly. Some strategies have been devoted to fine-tuning of PID.

The main contribution of this thesis is to enhance the output response of the AVR control system employed with a PID controller using various optimization techniques. In addition to the deterministic techniques that have been suggested to obtain fine-tuning of PID controller, metaheuristic algorithms are proposed in this thesis to investigate the optimal design of PID controller which includes Whale Optimization Algorithm (WOA), Water Cycle Algorithm (WCA), and Moth-Flame Optimization (MFO) so as to enhance the output response of AVR control system. To ensure the effectiveness of these proposed algorithms with the AVR control system, a comparison is performed between these algorithms and Genetic Algorithm (GA) executing the same

fitness function (F.F). The fitness function in this thesis is the integral square error between the terminal voltage and the reference voltage. The WCA shows better performance than the GA, WOA, and MFO do. Also, the convergence towards the optimal solution obtained by WCA is faster than GA, WOA, and MFO. The AVR control system combined with the PID controller is executed in MATLAB/Simulink. The proposed algorithms employed to optimize the PID controller parameters are also coded in MATLAB script file which afterward are called for further optimization.

In addition to the meta-heuristic algorithms, Model Predictive Control (MPC) is also proposed in this thesis to enhance the output response of AVR control system. The model predictive control, in this thesis, studies the state-space of the automatic voltage regulator and depending on the difference between the reference voltage and the output response control signals are determined to match the input-output characteristic. Also, for ensuring the performance of AVR engaged with MPC, a comparison is implemented between the MPC and the most efficient meta-heuristic algorithm employed in this thesis, which is WCA. MPC and AVR control system are executed in MATLAB toolbox and MATLAB/Simulink.

Another contribution performed in this thesis is studying the saturation characteristic of the DC exciter model. The saturation characteristic of the exciter model is combined with the AVR model to make the model more accurate and realistic. By this overall model, the output response of the AVR control system is analyzed.

Keywords: Automatic Voltage Regulator - PID Controller -Metaheuristic Algorithms- Model Predictive Control.

List of Contents

Abstract

I

	List of contents	IX
	List of figures	XIII
	List of symbols	XVII
	List of tables	XXIV
	Abbreviations	XXV
	Chapter 1: Introduction	
1.1	General	1
1.2	Motivation for automatic voltage regulator system	1
1.3	Excitation system requirements	2
1.4	Over-view of industrial control systems	4
1.5	Thesis objectives and layout	5
	Chapter 2: Modeling of Synchronous Generator	
2.1	General	8
2.2	Introduction	8
2.3	Classification of synchronous generator	9
2.3.1	Power ratings of synchronous generator	9
2.3.2	Construction of synchronous generator	10
2.3.2.1	Cylindrical rotors	10
2.3.2.2	Salient rotors	10
2.4	Equivalent circuit of synchronous generator	11
2.4.1	Synchronous generator at no-load	13
2.4.2	Armature reaction	15
2.4.3	Resultant air gap M.M.F	16
2.5	Phasor diagram of synchronous generator	18

2.6	Active and reactive power of the synchronous	20
	generator	
	Chapter 3: Automatic Voltage	
	Regulator System	
3.1	General	22
3.2	Introduction	22
3.3	Excitation systems	25
3.4	Types of excitation systems	25
3.4.1	DC excitation system	25
3.4.2	AC excitation system	27
3.4.2.1	Static AC excitation system	27
3.4.2.2	Rotating AC excitation system	29
3.4.3	Static excitation system	30
3.5	AVR control system	30
3.5.1	Mathematical model of AVR control	32
	system	
3.5.1.1	Mathematical model of comparator	32
3.5.1.2	Mathematical model of amplifier	32
3.5.1.3	Mathematical model of excitation	33
	system	
3.5.1.4	Mathematical model of synchronous	35
	generator	
3.5.1.5	Mathematical model of feedback	36
	transmitter	
3.6	Nonlinearity of AVR control system	38
3.7	Mathematical model of DC excitation system	39
	including the saturation effect	3,

Chapter 4: Meta-Heuristic Algorithms for Optimization of AVR Control System

4.1	General	48
4.2	On/off controller	49
4.3	Proportional-Integral-Derivative controller	50
4.3.1	Proportional controller (P)	50
4.3.2	Integral controller (I)	51
4.3.3	Derivative controller (D)	51
4.4	Tuning of PID controller	53
4.4.1	Mathematical optimization techniques	53
4.4.2	Meta-heuristic techniques	55
4.4.2.1	Genetic algorithm (GA)	59
4.4.2.1.1	Darwin natural evolution	59
4.4.2.1.2	Concept of GA	59
4.4.2.1.3	Initialization	61
4.4.2.1.4	Encoding process	61
4.4.2.1.5	Selection	61
4.4.2.1.6	Crossover	62
4.4.2.1.7	Mutation	63
4.4.2.2	Whale optimization algorithm	66
	(WOA)	
4.4.2.3	Water cycle algorithm (WCA)	73
4.4.2.4	Moth-flame optimization (MFO)	79
4.5	Simulation results of AVR with PID controller	87

Chapter 5: Optimization of Automatic Voltage Regulator System Using Model Predictive Control

5.1	General	94
5.2	Introduction to model predictive controllers	95
5.3	Advantages of model predictive control (MPC)	97
5.4	Disadvantages of MPC	97
5.5	MPC strategy	98
5.6	Mathematical model of MPC	100
5.7	Simulation results of AVR with MPC	104
	Conclusion	108
	References	111
	List of Publications	120

List of Figures

Fig 2.1	Symbolic representation of the synchronous generator and its fluxes at no load.	12
Fig 2.2a,b	The phase excitation flux linkages and the emfs induced as time varying waveforms and rotating phasors respectively.	14
Fig 2.3	Resultant flux in the round-rotor generator at lagging power factor.	17
Fig 2.4	Equivalent circuit diagram of the round-rotor synchronous generator.	18
Fig 2.5	Phasor/vector diagram of the round-rotor synchronous generator operating at lagging power factor.	19
Fig 3.1	Block diagram of a power generation unit.	23
Fig 3.2	Typical arrangement of a DC excitation system.	26
Fig 3.3	Field-controlled alternator rectifier excitation system.	28
Fig 3.4	Alternator-supplied controlled-rectifier excitation system.	28
Fig 3.5	Brushless excitation system.	29
Fig 3.6	Potential-source controlled-rectifier excitation system.	30
Fig 3.7	Schematic diagram of AVR control system and the main components.	31
Fig 3.8	Closed loop of AVR control system.	37

Fig 3.9a	Typical saturation curve for a magnetic circuit whose flux path is in iron and air.	39
Fig 3.9b	Generator open-circuit saturation characteristic	39
Fig 3.10	Equivalent circuit diagram of a separately excited DC excitation system.	40
Fig 3.11	Saturation characteristic of a loaded-DC exciter.	41
Fig 3.12	Synchronous machine open circuit characteristics	43
Fig 3.13	Per unit conversion at the interface between excitation system and synchronous machine field circuit.	45
Fig 3.14	Block diagram of the regulated DC exciter.	46
Fig 3.15	Block diagram of AVR controller combining saturation effect.	47
Fig 4.1	The on/off control technique.	49
Fig 4.2	Block diagram of proportional-integral-derivative controller.	52
Fig 4.3	Flow chart of a traditional algorithm.	57
Fig 4.4	One point crossover.	62
Fig 4.5	Two point crossover.	63
Fig 4.6	Flipping Mutation.	63
Fig 4.7	Interchanging Mutation.	64
Fig 4.8	Reversing Mutation.	64
Fig 4.9	Flow chart of GA.	65
Fig 4.10	Bubble-net feeding behavior of humpback whales	66

Fig 4.11	2D position vectors and their possible next locations.	68
Fig 4.12	3D position vectors and their possible next locations.	68
Fig 4.13	Shrinking encircling mechanism of humpback whales.	70
Fig 4.14	Spiral updating mechanism of humpback whales.	70
Fig 4.15	Exploration mechanism implemented in WOA.	71
Fig 4.16	Flow chart of WOA.	72
Fig 4.17	Simplified diagram of the hydrological cycle.	73
Fig 4.18	Schematic view of stream's flow to a specific river.	76
Fig 4.19	Exchanging the positions of the stream and the river.	76
Fig 4.20	Flow chart of the WCA.	78
Fig 4.21	Logarithmic spiral, space around a flame, and the position with respect to t.	83
Fig 4.22	Each moth is assigned to a flame.	84
Fig 4.23	Flow chart of MFO.	86
Fig 4.24	Block diagram of AVR with PID controller combining the saturation effect.	87
Fig 4.25	The output response of AVR without controller and with PID tuned with WCA, WOA, MFO and GA.	91
Fig 4.26	The convergence curves for WCA, WOA, MFO and GA	93